
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

COA-PET-0031-2022
September Term, 2022

TERRENCE BELTON,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF MARYLAND,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER,
ACLU OF MARYLAND,
MARYLAND CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS' ASSOCIATION,
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MARYLAND,
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC,
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND SCHOOL OF LAW CLINICAL PROGRAM,
AND SCHOLARS OF RACE AND CRIMINAL LAW**

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, BY WRITTEN CONSENT

Michael R. Abrams (CPF# 2007220003)
Murnaghan Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Debra Gardner (CPF# 8509010013)
Public Justice Center
201 N. Charles Street, Suite 1200
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
T: 410-625-9409
F: 410-625-9423
abramsm@publicjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 4, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The Opinion is racist. 2

 A. What “racist” does and does not mean. 2

 B. The Opinion perpetuates racism by relying on racial tropes and stereotypes
 to express its meaning..... 4

 i. The monster metaphor 4

 ii. The “Demythologizing ‘Mother’” section..... 6

 iii. The Opinion’s other disparaging remarks 8

 II. The Court should therefore order the lower court to recall the Opinion..... 10

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

APPENDIX App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Flynn v. May</i> , 157 Md. App. 389 (2004).....	14
<i>Harding v. State</i> , 223 Md. App. 289 (2015).....	14
<i>Hatt v. Anderson</i> , 297 Md. 42 (1983).....	14
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	14

Other Authorities

C.J. Mary E. Barbera, Statement on Equal Justice under Law (June 9, 2020), https://mdcourts.gov/sites/default/files/import/coappeals/pdfs/statementonequaljustice060920.pdf	12
Calvin J. Smiley & David Fakunle, <i>From “Brute” to “Thug”</i> , 26 J. Hum. Behav. & Soc. Env’t 350 (2016).....	5
David McGowan, <i>Judicial Writing and the Ethics of the Judicial Office</i> , 14 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 509 (2001)	12
Dorothy E. Roberts, <i>Punishing Drug Addicts Who Have Babies: Women of Color, Equality, and the Right of Privacy</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 1419 (1991).....	7, 8
Fiona Harris-Ramsby & Mubarak Muhammad, <i>Warning! Monster Metaphors and the Urban Black Body</i> , in <i>The Pathogenesis of Fear</i> (ed. Elizabeth Ann Hollis Berry, 2019).....	5
Gerald Lebovits et al., <i>Ethical Judicial Opinion Writing</i> , 21 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 237 (2008).....	10, 12
Jim Crow Museum, <i>The Brute Caricature</i> (Nov. 2000), https://www.ferris.edu/HTMLS/news/jimcrow/brute/homepage.htm	5
John James Hillegass, <i>Beyond Blight in Baltimore</i> (2020), https://repository.library.georgetown.edu/bitstream/handle/10822/1062770/Hillegass%20Paper.pdf?sequence=1&isAllowed=y	9

John McWhorter, *The Dictionary Definition of Racism Has to Change*, Atlantic (June 22, 2020), <https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2020/06/dictionary-definition-racism-has-change/613324>. 2, 3

Judith Butler, *What’s Wrong with ‘All Lives Matter’?*, N.Y. Times: Opinionator (Jan. 12, 2015), <https://opinionator.blogs.nytimes.com/2015/01/12/whats-wrong-with-all-lives-matter> 6

Kenneth W. Stickers, “. . . *But I’m Not Racist*”: *Toward a Pragmatic Conception of “Racism”*, *Pluralist*, Fall 2014 2

Madeline Y. Sutton et al., *Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Reproductive Health Services and Outcomes*, 137 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 225 (2020) 8

Md. State Bar Ass’n, *The Golden Jubilee of the Honorable Charles E. Moylan, Jr.* (May 2021), <https://cdn.laruta.io/app/uploads/sites/7/2021/05/28145307/The-Golden-Jubilee-of-the-Honorable-Charles-E.-Moylan-Jr.pdf>. 11

Nat’l Educ. Ass’n, *Racial Justice in Education: Key Terms and Definitions* (Jan. 2021), <https://www.nea.org/professional-excellence/student-engagement/tools-tips/racial-justice-education-key-terms-and> 3

Nina Varsava, *Professional Irresponsibility and Judicial Opinions*, 59 *Hous. L. Rev.* 103 (2021) 10, 11

Prison Pol’y Inst., *The Right Investment?: Corrections Spending in Baltimore City* (Feb. 2015), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/origin/md/report.html> 9

Robert M. Cover, *Violence and the Word*, 95 *Y.L.J.* 1601 (1986) 10

Todd R. Clear, *Imprisoning Communities: How Mass Incarceration Makes Disadvantaged Neighborhoods Worse* (2009). 10

Rules

Md. Rule 8-303(b)(1) 2
